

No. 22-7466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,
Petitioner,

v.

OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DONALD R. KNIGHT
7852 S. Elati Street
Suite 205
Littleton, CO 80120

AMY P. KNIGHT
JOHN R. MILLS
JOSEPH J. PERKOVICH
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
1721 Broadway, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94612

JUAN M. RUIZ TORO
DYLAN S. REICHMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
JULIA M. MAY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ZAKI ANWAR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	5
A. Glossip’s Prosecutions	5
B. Disclosure Of Exculpatory Evidence.....	8
1. Sneed’s psychiatric treatment	9
2. The knife.....	12
3. Glossip’s cash	15
C. Procedural History	17
D. Decision Below	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. THE STATE’S KNOWING PRESENTATION OF FALSE TESTIMONY VIOLATED <i>NAPUE</i>	24
A. This Case Presents A Straightforward <i>Napue</i> Violation	24
B. The OCCA Erred In Rejecting Glossip’s <i>Napue</i> Claim.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE STATE’S SUPPRESSION OF EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE VIOLATED <i>BRADY</i>	31
A. Suppression Of Evidence Concerning Sneed’s Psychiatric Treatment Violated <i>Brady</i>	31
B. The Net Effect Of Suppressed Evidence Confirms That The <i>Brady</i> Violation Denied Glossip A Fair Trial	33
III. NO ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT STATE- LAW GROUND SUPPORTS THE OCCA’S JUDGMENT	38
A. The OCCA’s Judgment Was Not Independent Of Federal Law	39
B. The OCCA’s Judgment Did Not Rest On An Adequate State-Law Ground.....	44
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	39-40, 43
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	30-32, 38
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	44
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	3, 29
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	28
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 400 P.3d 834 (Okla. Crim. App. 2017)	9
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	44
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2, 21, 23, 31
<i>Browning v. Trammell</i> , 717 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	36
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023).....	45, 49
<i>Davison v. State</i> , 531 P.3d 649 (Okla. Crim. App. 2023)	48-49
<i>Enterprise Irrigation District v. Farmers’ Mutual Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917).....	43
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	44
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	40-41
<i>Fuentes v. T. Griffin</i> , 829 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2016).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	25, 28, 32, 42
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	46
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	28
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	44
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	2, 18, 23, 30-35, 38
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	24, 38
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016)	45
<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 114 P.3d 1089 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005)	46-47
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....	49
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	39, 41
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	44
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	2, 21-22, 24-31
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	45
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	31
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	39
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	29, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	24, 26-29, 32, 35, 42
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	22, 31
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 46 P.3d 703 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002)	47
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	49
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016)	28, 34, 36-37
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	32-33

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 22-6500 (U.S.).....	13, 17
<i>Glossip v. Sirmons</i> , No. 5:08-cv-00326-HE (W.D. Okla.)	6

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND
RULES**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
28 U.S.C. §1257	4
Oklahoma Statutes	
tit. 12, §2615.....	9
tit. 20, §40.....	46
tit. 22, §1089.....	4, 19, 38, 41-42, 44, 46-48
Ariz. R. Crim. Proc. 32.1.....	45
Okla. R. Crim. App. 9.7.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	11
Duncan, Rex, <i>Independent Counsel Report in the Matter of Richard Eugene Glossip, Oklahoma County Case CF-1997-244</i> (Apr. 3, 2023), https://www.oag.ok .gov/sites/g/files/gmc766/f/documen ts/2023/glossip_report_4.3.2023_re dacted.pdf	7
Healy, Justin, <i>Methamphetamine Use and Addiction</i> (2016).....	11
Moallem, Nathasha R., et al., <i>The relationship between impulsivity and methamphetamine use severity in a community sample</i> (2018)	11
Quevedo, Joao, et al., <i>Neurobiology of Bipolar Disorder: Road to Novel Therapeutics</i> (2020).....	11, 26
Reed Smith LLP, <i>Independent Investigation of State v. Richard E. Glossip: Final Report</i> (June 7, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3kapbx6v	6-7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Reed Smith LLP, <i>Independent Investigation of State v. Richard E. Glossip: Third Supplemental Report</i> (Sept. 18, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3kapbx6v	14
Reed Smith LLP, <i>Independent Investigation of State v. Richard E. Glossip: Fifth Supplemental Report</i> (Mar. 27, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3kapbx6v	10, 15, 36
